
 
 

 
 

 

AGENDA FOR THE EXECUTIVE 
 

 
Date: Monday, 6 March 2017 
  
Time: 6.00 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Executive Members: 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

Councillor T M Cartwright, MBE, Public Protection (Deputy Executive Leader) 

Councillor Miss S M Bell, Leisure and Community 

Councillor K D Evans, Planning and Development 

Councillor Miss T G Harper, Streetscene 

Councillor Mrs K Mandry, Health and Housing 

 

 
 

 



 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of Executive held on 06 
February 2017 
 

3. Executive Leader's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

5. Petitions  

6. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations, of which notice has been lodged. 
 

7. Minutes /  References from Other Committees  

 To receive any reference from the committees or panels held. 
 

Matters for Decision in Public 
 

Note: Where an urgent item of business is raised in accordance with Part 3 of the 
Constitution, it will be considered with the relevant service decisions as appropriate. 

8. Leisure and Community  

Key Decision 
 

(1) Award of Contract - Holly Hill Play & Recreational Facilities (Pages 11 - 
20) 

 A report by the Director of Operations. 
 

Non-Key Decision 
 

9. Planning and Development  

Non-Key Decision 
 

(1) Titchfield Neighbourhood Plan (Pages 21 - 56) 

 A report by the Director of Planning and Regulation. 
 

(2) Welborne Delivery Strategy: Update (Pages 57 - 68) 

 A report by the Director of Planning and Regulation. 
 

(3) Statement of Community Involvement (Pages 69 - 118) 

 A report by the Director of Planning and Regulation. 



 

 

 

10. Policy and Resources  

Key Decision 
 

(1) Extension of Contract for TSG (Gas Servicing Contract) (Pages 119 - 122) 

 A report by the Director of Finance and Resources. 
 

Non-Key Decision 
 

(2) Daedalus 100 Event (Pages 123 - 128) 

 A report by the Director of Finance and Resources.  
 

(3) Citizen of Honour Nominations (Pages 129 - 152) 

 A report by the Director of Finance and Resources. 
 

11. Exclusion of Public and Press  

 To consider whether it is in the public interest to exclude the public and 
representatives of the Press from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that 
the matters to be dealt with involve the likely disclosure of exempt information, as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 

Exempt Matters for Decision 
 

Note: Where urgent items of business are raised in accordance with Part 3 of the 
Constitution, they will be considered with the relevant service decisions as appropriate. 
Key Decision 
 

(1) Irrecoverable Debts (Pages 153 - 160) 

 A report by the Director of Finance and Resources. 
 

P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
24 February 2017 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel: 01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk  

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk




 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Executive 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 6 February 2017 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Present:  
 S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

T M Cartwright, MBE, Public Protection (Deputy Executive Leader) 
Miss S M Bell, Leisure and Community 
K D Evans, Planning and Development 
Miss T G Harper, Streetscene 
Mrs K Mandry, Health and Housing 

 
Also in attendance: 
 
B Bayford, Chairman of Health and Housing Policy Development and Review Panel 
Mrs S M Bayford, Chairman of Scrutiny Board 
M J Ford, JP, Chairman of Public Protection Policy Development and Review Panel 
A Mandry, Chairman of Planning and Development Policy Development and Review 
Panel 
Ms S Pankhurst, Chairman of Leisure and Community Policy Development and 
Review Panel 
N J Walker, Chairman of Planning Committee 
Mrs K K Trott, For Item 9(1) 
R H Price, JP, For Item 10(2) 
S Cunningham, For Item 10(2) 
C J Wood, For Item 10(3) 
 



Executive  6 February 2017 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies given for this meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Executive meeting held on the 09 January 
2017 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
 

3. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Executive Leader announced that following a period of local public 
consultation and review, despite representations from members of the public 
and the Council, the Post Office has disappointingly confirmed its decision to 
proceed with the proposal to move the Fareham Crown Post Office branch into 
the WHSmith store at 4 Savoy Buildings in West Street.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors T M Cartwright and Mrs K Mandry declared Non-Pecuniary 
Interests for item 10(3) as they are members of the Daedalus Working Group.  
They both remained present at the meeting for the discussion of the item. 
 
Councillor C J Wood declared a Non-Pecuniary Interest when he addressed 
the Executive on item 10(3) as he is a member of the Daedalus Working 
Group. Councillor Wood also declared a Non-Pecuniary Personal Interest in 
respect of this item due to the close proximity of his parents’ property to the 
Daedalus site.  He remained present at the meeting. 
 

5. PETITIONS  
 
The Executive Leader provided Members with an update in relation to the 
Petition that had been presented to the Council meeting in December 2016 
requesting the removal of neglected horses from land in Newgate Lane.  
 
The Executive Leader advised that the petition had been discussed at the 
Public Protection Policy Development and Review Panel on the 17 January
[...]
3) Solent Airport - Refurbishment of Control Tower/Provision of Corporate 

Facilities  
 
Councillors T M Cartwright declared a Non-Pecuniary Interest for this item as 
he is the Chairman of the Daedalus Working Group.   Councillor T M 
Cartwright remained present at the meeting and took part in the discussion of 
this item. 
 
Councillor Mrs K Mandry declared a Non-Pecuniary Interest for this item as 
she is a Member of the Daedalus Working Group.  Councillor Mrs K Mandry 
remained present at the meeting and took part in the discussion of this item. 
 



Executive  6 February 2017 
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor C J Wood addressed this 
Executive on this item. 
 
Councillor C J Wood declared Non-Pecuniary Interests for this item as he is a 
member of the Daedalus Working Group and also in respect of the close 
proximity of his parents’ property to the Daedalus site.  He remained present at 
the meeting. 
 
Councillor T M Cartwright requested that provision be made from these funds 
for the north end of the Control Tower to be painted white to improve its 
appearance. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive:- 
 

(a) agrees to the inclusion of the following schemes in the 2017/18 capital 
programme: 
 

 Refurbishment of the control tower at an indicative cost of 
£333,000; and 

 Provision of fuelling equipment and infrastructure at an indicative 
cost of £250,000; 
 

(b) delegates authority to the Director of Finance and Resources, following 
consultation with the Executive Leader, to award the contracts for the 
refurbishment of the control tower, subject to the cost being within the 
allocated budget. 
 

(c) delegates authority to the Director of Finance and Resources, following 
consultation with the Deputy Leader, to finalise detailed arrangements 
for the procurement of fuelling equipment, subject to the cost being 
within allocated budget; and 
 

(d) agrees that the north end of the building be painted white in order to 
improve its appearance.  

 
(4) Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential Indicators 2017/18  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive:- 
 

(a) endorses the draft Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential 
Indicators for 2017/18, attached as Appendix A to this report; and 
 

(b) submits the report to Council for approval. 
 

(The meeting started at 6.03 pm 
and ended at 7.07 pm). 

 
 





  

 
 

Report to the Executive for Decision 
06 March 2017  

 
 

Portfolio: Leisure and Community  

Subject:   
Holly Hill Play and Recreational Facilities – Award of 
Contract 

Report of: Director of Operations 

Strategy/Policy:    Leisure Strategy 

Corporate Objective: Leisure for Health and for Fun 

  
 

Purpose:  
This report seeks to award the contract for the design, supply and installation of new 
play and recreational equipment on the open space next to Holly Hill Leisure Centre. 
 

 
 

Executive summary: 
In March 2015 the Executive approved a three year play area improvement 
programme utilising Section 106 developer contributions for play and recreation. 
Identified in year three of the programme was the provision of a new children’s play 
area on the open space next to Holly Hill Leisure Centre.  
 
The Executive approved a further sum in October 2016 for the provision of a multi-
use games area (MUGA), outdoor gym equipment and landscaping to accompany 
the children’s play area.  
 
Tenders have been received and evaluated and it is recommended that a contract 
be awarded to the supplier that achieved the highest overall combined score as 
detailed in the appended evaluation matrix. 

 
 

Recommendation/Recommended Option: 
That the Executive awards a contract to the contractor who submitted the most 
economically advantageous tender for the provision of play and recreational 
equipment.  

 
 
 



Reason: 
To provide new play and recreational facilities for local children and young people. 

 
 

Cost of proposals: 
The cost of the proposals is £264,993. This can be met
[...]
ributions.  

9. Within the tender sum there is an allowance of £10,000 for contingencies. 

 



CONCLUSION 

10. That a contract be awarded to the contractor which achieved the highest overall 
combined score. 

 
Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Emma Watts. Ext. 4440 











 
 

Report to the Executive for Decision 
06 March 2017   

 

Portfolio: Planning and Development  

Subject:   
Titchfield Neighbourhood Plan: Applications for Titchfield 
Neighbourhood Forum and Titchfield Neighbourhood Area 

Report of: Director of Planning and Regulation 

Strategy/Policy:    Local Plan 

Corporate Objective: 
Protecting and Enhancing our Environment 
Strong and Inclusive Communities 

  

Purpose:  
To provide the Executive with the opportunity to consider both applications to 
designate a neighbourhood forum and neighbourhood area for Titchfield in light of 
the requirements of the relevant legislation. 
 

 

Executive summary: 
This Report explains the relevant neighbourhood planning process, the nature of the 
applications (Appendix A) submitted by a group of individuals in the Titchfield area 
for the designation of both a neighbourhood forum and neighbourhood area, and 
how these were subsequently publicised by the Council.  This Report outlines the 
considerations the Council needs to take account of when determining both these 
applications.  Appendices B & C contain comments received over the publicity 
period and the Local Planning Authority’s response.  
 

 

Recommendation/s: 
That the Executive approves: 
 

(a) the application to designate a neighbourhood forum; and 
 

(b) the neighbourhood area for Titchfield, given both meet the requirements of 
the relevant legislation, subject to an amendment to the neighbourhood area 
as set out in Appendix D to exclude a small area of land falling within the 
boundary of Winchester City Council. 

 

 



Reason: 
On 5th December 2016, the Council (Local Planning Authority) re
[...]
 the neighbourhood planning process at this juncture. 
However, the Local Planning Authority proposes to amend the submitted 
neighbourhood area boundary to the north, in order to exclude a small area of land 
within the boundary of Winchester City Council. 

CONCLUSION 

20. Subject to the amendment to the submitted neighbourhood area to exclude a small area 
of land within the boundary of Winchester City Council, and in light of the comments 
generated from the publicity, the applications received both meet the requirements of 
the relevant legislation. This Report recommends, subject to the amendment to the 
neighbourhood area that the Executive approves both applications to designate a 
neighbourhood forum and neighbourhood area for Titchfield.   

21. For clarity, the Council’s Executive can take decisions on neighbourhood planning in a 
local planning authority where the authority operates executive arrangements. 

 
 

Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Claire Burnett Head of Planning 
Strategy and Regeneration (Ext 4330). 

  



R01–Appendix A

TITCHFIELD NEIGHBOURHOOD FORUM 

Application for designation as neighbourhood forum and approval of 

boundary plan 

December 2016 



2 

 

Contents 

 
Part 1 - APPLICATION FOR DESIGNATION OF TITCHFIELD NEIGHBOURHOOD FORUM 

 

Mission statement        page 3 

Background 

The aim of Titchfield Neighbourhood Forum     

Objectives of the Forum 

The Constitution        page 4 

Background and further explanation     page 9 

The current Forum        page 10 

Organisation          

The work of the Forum to date      page 11 

Communication 

 

 

Part 2 APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF TICHFIELD BOUNDARY PLAN 

 

Rationale for ‘The Plan’ boundary      page 12 

Village or settlement boundaries       

Catchment area of local facilities      page 13 

The area of formal and informal networks 

The physical appearance and characteristics of the village    

The historical buildings   
[...]
ork to be undertaken and revised indicative High Level 

Timeline set out in Appendix A; 
 

(c) endorses the Fareham Borough Council corporate priorities relating to the 
delivery of Welborne, as set out in paragraph six of this report; and 

 
(d) approves the expenditure for 2017/18 as set out in Appendix B; 
 

 
 

Reason: 
The comprehensive delivery of the development of the Welborne area is reliant on 
the investment of both internal and external resources without which there is a risk 
that it will not be delivered in accordance with the adopted Welborne Plan.  
 

 
 

Cost of proposals: 
There are significant financial and resourcing implications arising from the Welborne 
Delivery Strategy approved in February 2016.  An updated resourcing plan is set out 
in Appendix B.  The cost will be met from the general fund reserve less any external 
funding awarded. 
 

 
 
Appendices: A: Revised High Level Indicative Timeline 

B: Welborne Delivery Strategy costs 
 
 
Background papers: None 
 
 
Reference papers: None 



 

 
 

 

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 

Date:   06 March 2017 

Subject:   Welborne Delivery Strategy: Progress Update and Projected 
2017/18 Costs  

Briefing by:   Director of Planning and Regulation 

Portfolio:   Planning and Development 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. On 22 February 2016 the Executive approved the Council’s Welborne Delivery Strategy 
to deliver the vision for Welborne as a distinctive, diverse and well integrated new 
community.  The Welborne Delivery Strategy outlined the critical actions and associated 
milestones for delivering the development of the Welborne area. The Executive was 
presented with a detailed programme of work and resourcing plan in July 2016. 
Financial and programme updates would be presented to the Executive on a regular 
basis.  

WELBORNE DELIVERY STRATEGY – PROGRESS TO DATE 

2. The development of Welborne has been at the heart of the Council’s planning strategy 
(as set out in the Local Plan) for a n
[...]
2.1, there seems to be inconsistent punctuation at the end of 
bullet-points (some are semi-colons, some are full-stops). - In 6.1, 'The Council' is 
used as if it's plural, whereas it's singular everywhere else - so I think it should read 
"The 
Council keeps and maintains ..." - In 9.0 and in Appendix A and in the Glossary, the 
word Co-operate in 'Duty to Co-operate' is inconsistently hyphenated - sometimes 
with a hyphen and sometimes without. Personally, I would opt for using the hyphen! 
Apologies for being so pedantic! 

 



 
 

Report to the Executive for Decision 
06 March 2017 

 

Portfolio: Policy and Resources 

Subject:   
Extension of Contract for Gas Servicing and Boiler 
Replacement. 

Report of: Director of Finance and Resources 

Strategy/Policy:    Corporate Strategy 

Corporate Objective: Safe and healthy place to live and work. 

  
 

Purpose:  
This report recommends that the Executive approves the extension of the existing 
contract for Gas Servicing and Boiler Replacement for the Councils property 
portfolio for fourteen months, following which it is to be subject to a competitive 
tender. 
 

 
 

Executive summary: 
The Council has a statutory duty to manage gas appliances within its property 
portfolio and this service is currently contracted to TSG Building Services.  
 
The contract expired on the 28 February 2017 and the Executive is requested to 
consider extending this by fourteen months whilst a new model for service delivery 
is developed and subjected to a competitive tender. 
 

 
 

Recommendation/Recommended Option: 
That the Executive approves the existing contract with TSG Building Services Ltd be 
extended until 30 April 2018. 

 
 

Reason: 
To allow continuity of services whilst a new model of service delivery is developed 
prior to the service being subjected to a competitive tender. 
 

 



Cost of proposals: 
All costs of this proposal will be contained within existing revenue budgets. 
 

 
 
 
Appendices: None. 
 
[...]
mpshire County Council with all be consulted about 
the arrangements for the event.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Mark Bowler (Ext 4420) 
  





 
 

Report to the Executive for Decision 
06 March 2017 

 
 

Portfolio: Policy & Resources 

Subject:   Citizen of Honour 

Report of: Director of Finance and Resources 

Strategy/Policy:    Community  

Corporate Objective: 
To support the people and communities of the Borough to 
take a full part in society. 
 

  
 

Purpose:  
This report presents nominations for consideration under the Council's annual 
Citizen of Honour and Young Citizen of Honour Awards 2017. 
 

 
 

Executive summary: 
The Citizen of Honour Award was introduced in November 1996.  Five years later, 
the scheme was extended to recognise the efforts of younger residents under the 
age of 18 through the Young Person of the Year Award. 
 
Over the last 20 years, the award has honoured 83 residents of the Borough, with 
nominations being received from all areas of Fareham. 

 
This year, the Council has received 31 nominations overall. There are 19 
nominations for the Citizen of Honour Award, 8 nominations for the Young Citizen of 
the Year Award (12-17 year olds), and 4 nominations for the Young Citizen of the 
Year Award (4-11 year olds). 
 
In order to encourage resident participation in future years, those who put someone 
forward for nomination this year, will be invited to do so again next year if their 
candidate does not win the 2017 award.  The Executive reserves the right to 
increase the number of candidates who are honoured in future awards, provided a 
higher number of nominations are received. 
 

 



Recommendation/Recommended Option: 
 

That the Executive approves: 
 
(a) that no more than four candidates are selected from the attached nominations 

to be formally recognised as Citizens of Honour 2017;  
 
(b) that no more than two candidates are selected from the attached nominations 

as Young Citizens of the Year (12-17 year olds); and  
 

(c) that no more than two candidates are selected from the attached nominations 
as Young Citizens of the Year (4-11 year olds). 

 

 
 

Reason: 
The Citizen of Honour and Young Citizen of the Year Awards are valuable initiatives 
for rewarding local residents for their community service and for recognising the 
important contribution and difference that they have made to the lives of others.  
The Young Citizen of Honour category also recognises young people who have 
overcome severe personal difficulties or who give up their time to care for family or 
friends. 
 

 
 

Cost of proposals: 
All costs will be met through existing resources attached to this initiative. 
 

 
Appendices: Appendix A – Confidential: Citizen of Honour 

Nominations 2017  
Ages 18+ 

 
Appendix B – Confidential: Young Citizen of Honour 
Nominations 2017  
Ages 12 - 17  
 
Appendix C - Confidential: Young Citizen of Honour 
Nominations 2017 
Ages 4 - 11 

 



 

 
 

 

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 

Date:   06 March 2017 

Subject:   Citizen of Honour 

Briefing by:   Director of Finance and Resources 

Portfolio:   Policy and Resources 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. The Citizen of Honour Award was initially introduced by the former Grants Sub-
Committee on 25 November 1996.  The Young Citizen of the Year Award was 
introduced in 2001. 

2. The primary reason for the awards is to show the Council's gratitude in recognition of 
the voluntary, unpaid service to the community made by up to four adult Borough 
residents and two young Borough residents aged 12-17.  The awards also recognise 
two young residents aged 4-11 who have shown bravery in their lives, or have helped 
other people. 

3. To demonstrate the importance and distinction of these awards, they are presented to 
the winners at the Mayor Making ceremony each year by the outgoing Mayor. 

4. The award winners and their guests are then invited to a private receptio
[...]
ly these are the annual Civic Service, the Remembrance Day 
service and any special or ad-hoc events that may be arranged in the year of the award. 

20. All award winners will also be given family tickets to the Gala Performance of the 
pantomime at Ferneham Hall and will be invited to meet the cast or to attend an 
alternative performance if they wish. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

21. The funding of this awards scheme will continue to be met from resources allocated 
within the Civic Events budget. 

PROPOSAL 

22. The Executive is requested to consider all the nominations as presented and select up 
to four successful candidates to be formally recognised as Citizens of Honour 2017, up 
to two young people aged between 12 and 17, and two aged between 4 and 11 to be 
recognised as Young Citizens of the Year for 2017.   

RISK ASSESSMENT  

23. There are no significant risk considerations in relation to this report. 

CONCLUSION 

24. Since their inception, the Citizen of Honour and Young Citizen of the Year award 
schemes have recognised the tremendous voluntary work and selfless, courageous 
acts performed by local residents of Fareham. 

25. This report presents the nominations received for the Citizen of Honour and Young 
Citizen of the Year awards 2017 and requests that the Executive considers and selects 
the winning nominees.  

 
Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Becca Bennett (Ext 4609) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  












	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	8(1) Award of Contract - Holly Hill Play & Recreational Facilities
	Confidential Appendix A
	Confidential Appendix B

	9(1) Titchfield Neighbourhood Plan
	Appendix A1
	Appendix A2
	Appendix A3
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	9(2) Welborne Delivery Strategy: Update
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	9(3) Statement of Community Involvement
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	10(1) Extension of Contract for TSG (Gas Servicing Contract)
	10(2) Daedalus 100 Event
	10(3) Citizen of Honour Nominations
	Confiden

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Executive 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 6 March 2017 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Present:  
 S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

T M Cartwright, MBE, Public Protection (Deputy Executive Leader) 
Miss S M Bell, Leisure and Community 
K D Evans, Planning and Development 
Miss T G Harper, Streetscene 
Mrs K Mandry, Health and Housing 

 
Also in attendance: 
 
B Bayford, Chairman of Health and Housing Policy Development and Review Panel 
Mrs S M Bayford, Chairman of Scrutiny Board 
M J Ford, JP, Chairman of Public Protection Policy Development and Review Panel 
A Mandry, Chairman of Planning and Development Policy Development and Review 
Panel 
 



Executive  6 March 2017 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies given for this meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Executive held on 06 February 2017 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Draft Local Plan 
The Executive Leader announced that the Draft Local Plan was due to be 
published in spring 2017. Although a significant proportion of the work has 
already been undertaken, Officers now have to consider the implications 
arising from the Government’s Housing White Paper ‘Fixing our broken 
housing market’ which was published on 07 February 2017. 
 
There are many proposed changes and indications of future changes within 
the Paper that impact on Local Plans and it makes sense to take the 
opportunity to ensure that the draft Local Plan follows the direction of travel 
and changes emerging from the White Paper.  For this reason, the Council will 
be targeting the September Executive (2017) for publication of the Draft Local 
Plan for consultation purposes.  The current Local Development Strategy will 
be updated in due course to reflect this.    
 
A number of potential dates for meetings of the Local Plan Member Working 
Group will now be identified for the coming months to help progress the Draft 
Local Plan.  The first meeting will focus on the implications of the Housing 
White Paper.  
 
Welborne Planning Application 
The Executive Leader confirmed that the Council had today received a 
planning application for Welborne from Buckland Development Limited.  The 
planning application relates to the whole of the Welborne area and includes 
the remodelling of Junction 10 of the M27 motorway.  Planning Officers are 
currently reviewing the submitted material to ensure that the planning 
application can be registered.   
 
Once the planning application has been registered, we will be consulting 
extensively upon it. We look forward to receiving the views of all consultees 
and other interested parties on what is being proposed by the applicant. 
 
We welcome the submission of a planning application relating to the whole of 
the Welborne area by a site promoter who is understood to have control over a 
significant proportion of the Welborne Local Plan site allocation.  
 
Through the preparation and adoption of the Welborne Plan we have set out a 
detailed planning policy framework against which this application will need to 
be considered. The Welborne Plan clearly identifies the infrastructure required 
to be delivered to support a phased approach to the development of the site 
over the long term. 



Executive  6 March 2017 
 
 
The Council looks forward to working with Buckland Development Limited and 
their consultants on the progression of this planning application.  We will wish 
to understand how the development can be delivered comprehensively with all 
necessary infrastructure across the site. 
 
The planning application will be decided at a future meeting of this Council’s 
Planning Committee.  
 
 
Notwithstanding the above, the continued uncertainty over the availability of 
the land at Welborne is key.  The land not currently within the control of 
Buckland Development Limited is considered necessary to enable the 
development to be delivered on a comprehensive basis, along with all 
necessary supporting infrastructure.  This means that the recommendations 
set out in the Executive report relating to the progression of the Council’s 
Welborne Delivery Strategy are considered to remain valid.  
 
The Executive Leader stated this was the third significant piece of news about 
Welborne in recent weeks.  In January, the government announced that 
Welborne would be part of its flagship Garden Villages initiative thereby 
opening up significant funding opportunities;  in February, the High Court ruled 
that the Dean Farm Estate, which makes up a significant proportion of the 
Welborne land must now be sold, thereby enabling development to proceed; 
and March has seen a planning application submitted for all of the Welborne 
land.   
 
The Executive Leader stated that without doubt, the Garden Village 
designation, the recent court case ordering the sale of land at Welborne and 
the planning application received are a direct result of the assertive delivery 
adopted by the Council just a year ago.  Far from slowing things down, the 
strategy has actually pushed things forward with significant progress now 
being made.  The Council came through a public enquiry which found the 
Welborne Plan sound, enabling it to be adopted by the Council and had every 
expectation of an immediate application from the principal landowners.  
Instead there was no meaningful progress until we adopted our delivery 
strategy to appoint a delivery partner and consider compulsory purchase of all 
the land required.  It was this strategy that sparked all of the recent activity and 
progress that has been made. 
 
Despite these new developments, however, the current uncertainty over the 
availability of the land at Welborne is key.  The significant amount of land not 
currently within the control of Buckland Development Limited is considered 
necessary to enable the development to be delivered on a comprehensive 
basis along with all necessary supporting infrastructure.   
 
Despite receipt of the planning application and the outcome of the recent court 
case, the reasons for our current delivery strategy remain unchanged and it is 
important for us to continue with it until we are certain that the much needed 
new homes are in a position to proceed. 
 
The Executive Leader stated that he has given a commitment over many years 
where Welborne is concerned that a single brick of Welborne will not be laid 
until we have identified exactly what infrastructure is needed, where it is to be 



Executive  6 March 2017 
 
sited and, most importantly, how it is going to be funded.  That commitment is 
unchanged and this planning application will be scrutinised very carefully to 
ensure delivery of the Welborne Plan.  
 
 
Premier Inn 
The Executive Leader stated that the Council had agreed Heads of Terms for 
a new hotel in Fareham Town Centre and had been exploring whether the 
Council should acquire the whole interest. The Leader was pleased to confirm 
that the discussions have been very successful and the new hotel will be fully 
funded by Fareham Borough Council.  The proposed operator is Premier Inn 
and the building will be leased to them by the Roubaix Group which has a long 
lease on Fareham Shopping Centre.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor T M Cartwright declared a Non-Pecuniary interest for item 10(2) as 
he is the Chairman of the Daedalus Anniversary Working Group. He remained 
present at the meeting for the discussion of the item.  
 

5. PETITIONS  
 
There were no Petitions submitted at this meeting. 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Executive received a deputation in relation to item 9(1) - Titchfield 
Neighbourhood Plan, from Mrs Ann Wheal representing the Titchfield 
Neighbourhood Forum. 
 

7. MINUTES /  REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES  
 
There were no references from other Committees submitted at this meeting. 
 

8. LEISURE AND COMMUNITY  
 
 
(1) Award of Contract - Holly Hill Play & Recreational Facilities  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive awards a contract to the contractor who 
submitted the most economically advantageous tender for the provision of play 
and recreational equipment. 
 

9. PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT  
 
 
(1) Titchfield Neighbourhood Plan  
 
At the request of the Executive Leader, this item was brought forward on the 
agenda and heard first.  
 
A deputation on this item was received from Mrs Ann Wheal, representing the 
Titchfield Neighbourhood Forum. 
 



Executive  6 March 2017 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive approves: 
 

(a) the application to designate a neighbourhood forum; and 
 

(b) the neighbourhood area for Titchfield, given both meet the requirements 
of the relevant legislation, subject to an amendment to the 
neighbourhood area as set out in Appendix D to exclude a small area of 
land falling within the boundary of Winchester City Council.  

 
(2) Welborne Delivery Strategy: Update  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
 

(a) notes the progression of the Welborne Delivery Strategy; 
 

(b) notes the further work to be undertaken and revised indicative High 
Level Timeline set out in Appendix A of the report; 

 
(c) endorses the Fareham Borough Council corporate priorities relating to 

the delivery of Welborne, as set out in paragraph six of the report; and 
 

(d) approves the expenditure for 2017/18 as set out in Appendix B of the 
report. 

 
(3) Statement of Community Involvement  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive adopts the new Statement of Community 
Involvement (2017) as set out in Appendix A of the report. 
 

10. POLICY AND RESOURCES  
 
 
(1) Extension of Contract for TSG (Gas Servicing Contract)  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive approves the existing contract with TSG 
Building Services Ltd be extended until 30 April 2018. 
 
(2) Daedalus 100 Event  
 
Councillor T M Cartwright declared a Non-Pecuniary Interest for this item as 
he is the Chairman of the Daedalus Anniversary Working Group.  He remained 
present at the meeting during the discussion of this item.  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive approves the outline Event Management Plan 
for Daedalus 100. 
 
(3) Citizen of Honour Nominations  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive approves: 
 

(a) that no more than four candidates are selected from the attached 
nominations to be formally recognised as Citizens of Honour 2017; 
 



Executive  6 March 2017 
 

(b) that no more than two candidates are selected from the attached 
nominations as Young Citizens of the Year (12-17 year olds);  

 
(c) that no more than two candidates are selected from the attached 

nominations as Young Citizens of the Year (4-11 year olds); and 
 

(d) that the persons listed at numbers 3, 8, 15, 16, 26, 29 and 31 in the 
confidential Appendices A, B and C of the report be selected for the 
annual Citizen of Honour and Young Citizen of Honour Awards 2017. 

 
11. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  

 
RESOLVED that the public and representatives of the Press be excluded from 
the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that the matters to be dealt with 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
(1) Irrecoverable Debts  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees that the debts listed in Appendix A to 
the report be written off as irrecoverable. 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 6.40 pm). 

 
 


